## RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE DONATION OF TWO ADAPTIVE MOUNTAIN BIKES FROM THE GREENSBORO PARKS FOUNDATION

WHEREAS, the Greensboro Parks Foundation applied for funding through the Christopher and Dana Reeves Foundation for two accessible mountain bikes;

WHEREAS, the donation is valued at \$41,850 and the bikes have been delivered to Greensboro Parks and Recreation;

WHEREAS, the bikes are the ATH-FS (Full Suspension) model manufactured by Lasher Sport, a firm that specializes in custom wheelchairs and sports equipment;

WHEREAS, construction for the VF Adaptive Mountain Bike Trail at Keeley Park will begin in late March 2024 with funding awarded for the design and construction by the VF Foundation;

WHEREAS, the trail will Greensboro's first inclusive mountain bike trail designed to allow people with disabilities to access the physical, mental, and emotional benefits of mountain biking;

WHEREAS, the bikes will provide the programming opportunities for usage at the newly constructed Adaptive Mountain Bike Trail at Keeley Park; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENSBORO:

That the City of Greensboro Parks and Recreation is hereby authorized to accept the donation of two adaptive mountain bikes from the Greensboro Parks Foundation.